
SB3 
Montana State University Report on State-owned Heritage Properties to the Preservation Review Board 

Pursuant to MCA 22-3-424 (4) 
 

Due by February 7, 2012 
 
 

(a) A list of the heritage properties managed by the agencies as those properties have been 
identified pursuant to this section. 

 
Montana State University Historic List Provided by SHPO (June 17, 2011):  
24GA0352  Ft. Ellis Military Site (Archaeological)    Eligible (CD)  
24GA1629  Montana State University Heating Plant   Eligible (CD)  
24GA1796  MSU-Bozeman, Danforth Chapel (Post WWII)   Eligible (pending)  
24GA1797  MSU-Bozeman, Langford Hall (Post WWII)   Eligible (pending)  
24GA1798  MSU-Bozeman, Reid Hall (Post WWII)    Eligible (pending)  
24GA1799  MSU-Bozeman, McCall Hall (Post WWII)   Eligible (pending)  
24HL0329  Fort Assiniboine (Agricultural Station, MSU)   NR Listed  
24HL1382  MSU Northern, Havre Gymnasium (Post WWII)   Eligible (pending)  
24JT0162  Central MT Agricultural Exp Station, Moccasin (MSU)  Eligible (CD)  
24MA0262  Red Bluff Stage Stop (burned; other buildings?) (MSU)  Eligible (CD)  
24YL1859  MSU-Billings, Academic Support Center (Post WWII)  Eligible (pending)  
24YL1860  MSU-Billings, Apsaruke Hall (Post WWII)   Eligible (pending)  
24YL1861  MSU-Billings, Physical Education Building (Post WWII)  Eligible (pending) 

 
 
 

(b) The status and condition of each heritage property. 
 

24GA0352  Ft. Ellis Military Site     Status: Unknown Condition: Unknown 
24GA1629  MSU Heating Plant    Status: Satisfactory Condition: Good   
24GA1796  MSU-Bozeman, Danforth Chapel  Status: Satisfactory Condition: Fair 
24GA1797  MSU-Bozeman, Langford Hall    Status: Satisfactory Condition: Good 
24GA1798  MSU-Bozeman, Reid Hall    Status: Satisfactory Condition: Fair 
24GA1799  MSU-Bozeman, McCall Hall   Status: Watch  Condition: Fair 
24HL0329  Fort Assiniboine (Agricultural Station) Status: Watch  Condition: Fair   
24HL1382  MSU Northern, Havre Gymnasium Status: Watch  Condition: Fair    
24JT0162  Central MT Ag Exp Station, Moccasin   Status: Watch  Condition: Fair  
24MA0262  Red Bluff Stage Stop   Status: Threatened Condition: Poor  
24YL1859  MSU-Billings, Academic Support Ctr  Status: Unknown Condition: Poor 
24YL1860  MSU-Billings, Apsaruke Hall    Status: Unknown Condition: Excellent 
24YL1861  MSU-Billings, Physical Education Bldg  Status: Satisfactory Condition: Failed 
 
 
 
 
 



(c) The stewardship efforts in which the agencies have engaged to maintain each heritage property 
and the cost of those activities 

 
24GA0352  Ft. Ellis Military Site     Total stewardship expenses:  $0 
24GA1629  MSU Heating Plant    Total stewardship expenses:  $49,831  
24GA1796  MSU-Bozeman, Danforth Chapel  Total stewardship expenses: $850 
24GA1797  MSU-Bozeman, Langford Hall   Total stewardship expenses: $34,949 
24GA1798  MSU-Bozeman, Reid Hall    Total stewardship expenses:  $259,168 
24GA1799  MSU-Bozeman, McCall Hall   Total stewardship expenses: $35,615 
24HL0329  Fort Assiniboine (Agricultural Station) Total stewardship expenses: $170,355 
24HL1382  MSU Northern, Havre Gymnasium Total stewardship expenses: $88,217 
24JT0162  Central MT Ag Exp Station, Moccasin   Total stewardship expenses: $2 
24MA0262  Red Bluff Stage Stop   Total stewardship expenses: $0 
24YL1859  MSU-Billings, Academic Support Ctr Total stewardship expenses:     $43,150 
24YL1860  MSU-Billings, Apsaruke Hall   Total stewardship expenses:     $59,000 
24YL1861  MSU-Billings, Physical Education Bldg  Total stewardship expenses:     $318,435 

 
 
 

(d) A prioritized list of the maintenance needs for the properties. 
 
MSU collects maintenance needs for all facilities regarding deferred maintenance and capital renewal 
and records maintenance needs in: 

1. Facilities Condition Inventory – Deficiency Report (from cyclical assessments)  
2. Capital Improvements  Projects (capital renewal database)  
3. Long Range Building Program (project priority list to the Legislature) 
4. Code and Deferred Maintenance Projects (includes Roof and ADA project priorities)   
5. Preventative Maintenance Database  

These databases were consulted in providing maintenance needs listed on the individual property 
report forms.   
 
 
 
 

(e) A record of the agencies’ compliance with subsections MCA 22-3-424 (1) and (2). 
 
MSU-Bozeman has demonstrated compliance with MCA 22-3-424 (1) and (2) with the adoption of the 
MSU Heritage Building and Sites Policy, in effect since May 2010.  The following link connects to the 
Policy:  
http://www2.montana.edu/policy/Heritage_Building_and_Sites_Policy.htm 
 
The MSU Policy is in addition to the University’s compliance with the Board of Regents Heritage 
Properties Policy 1003 (5) and (6).   
 

http://www2.montana.edu/policy/Heritage_Building_and_Sites_Policy.htm







































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































